IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

SAMUEL JASON DERRICK,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 73,076

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

JUN 1 1 1990 \

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA



BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN A. BAKER Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 365645 1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804 Park Trammell Buidling Tampa, Florida 33602 (813) 272-2670

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

/aoh

TABLE OF CONTENTS

\mathbf{r}	A	\sim	270	
v	Δ	\mathbf{CF}	NI()	

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7
ARGUMENT10
ISSUE I10
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT'S HOLDING OF AN ADEQUATE RICHARDSON HEARING WAS EVEN NECESSARY WHERE THE STATE'S RECENTLY DISCLOSED REBUTTAL WITNESS DID NOT EVEN TESTIFY DURING THE GUILT PHASE OF APPELLANT'S TRIAL.
ISSUE II
WHETHER APPELLANT'S FULL OPPORTUNITY TO DEPOSE RANDALL JAMES BEFORE HE TESTIFIED DURING PENALTY PHASE WAS SUFFICIENT, ESPECIALLY WHERE APPELLANT HAD NO RIGHT TO DISCLOSURE OF PENALTY PHASE WITNESSES.
ISSUE III23
WHETHER APPELLANT HAS ANY GROUNDS UPON WHICH TO COMPLAIN HE DID NOT RECEIVE A FAIR TRIAL WHERE THERE IS NO EVIDENCE TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE JURY EVER SAW HIS SHACKLES.
ISSUE IV
BECAUSE THE JURY NEVER READ ANY PREJUDICIAL NEWSPAPER ARTICLES ABOUT EITHER THE APPELLANT OR THE TRIAL, APPELLANT CANNOT ARGUE THAT HE DID NOT RECEIVE A FAIR TRIAL.

ISSUE V32
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY REFUSED TO LET APPELLANT CROSS-EXAMINE SEVERAL OF THE STATE'S WITNESSES BECAUSE SUCH EXAMINATIONS WOULD HAVE BEEN EITHER IRRELEVANT OR OTHERWISE IN VIOLATIO OF THE RULES OF EVIDENCE.
ISSUE VI39
THE PROSECUTOR'S COMMENTS DURING CLOSING ARGUMENTS WERE NOT IMPROPER AND, AT BEST, CONSTITUTE HARMLESS ERROR.
ISSUE VII44
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED THE JURY TO CONSIDER THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED DURING THE COURSE OF A ROBBERY AND WAS COMMITTED FOR PECUNIARY GAIN AND PROPERLY FOUND ONLY ONE OF THESE AGGRAVATING FACTORS WHEN HE SENTENCED APPELLANT.
ISSUE VIII46
THE TRIAL COURT'S INSTRUCTIONS ON THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS WERE NOT ERRONEOUS BECAUSE IT WAS NOT NECESSARY TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON ALL ASPECTS OF APPELLATE INTERPRETATIONS OF THE LAW SURROUNDING COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED AND HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL.
ISSUE IX49
A SENTENCE OF DEATH IN THIS CASE IS PROPER AND THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT FAIL TO CONSIDER ALL OF APPELLANT'S MITIGATING EVIDENCE.
CONCLUSION58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE58

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

Baker v. State, 438 So.2d 905 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)13
Bouie v. State, 15 F.L.W. S188 (Fla. 1990)18
Brown v. State, 15 FLW S165 (Fla. 1990),
Brown v. State, 473 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 1985)56
Cauley v. State, 444 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)13
Clemons v. Mississippi, 494 U.S., 110 S.Ct., 108 L.Ed.2d 725 (1990)57
Delaware v. Van Arsdall, 475 U.S. 673, 106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674 (1986)32
Demps v. State, 395 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1981)53
Dupree v. State, 436 So.2d 317 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)14
Duque v. State, 498 So.2d 1334 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)30
Elledge v. Dugger, 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987)25
Evenson v. State, 277 So.2d 587 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)16

Floyd v. State, 497 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1986)	52
Garron v. State, 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	42
Grace v. State, 372 So.2d 540 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	38
Grant v. State, 474 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	14
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1989)	49
<u>Hansbrough v. State</u> , 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	52
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 531 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1988)	26
Ho Yin Wong v. State, 359 So.2d 460 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978)	33
Huff v. State, 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986)	5 0
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 416 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	16
<u>Johnston v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986)	51
<u>Lightsey v. State</u> , 364 So.2d 72 (Fla. 1978)	18
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	12
<u>Lusk v. State</u> , 446 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)	52

Mancebo v. State,
350 So.2d 1098 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977)33
Martin v. State,
517 So.2d 737 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)35
Maynard v. Cartwright,
496 H C 356 109 C C+ 1953
100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988)47
McCray v. Illinois,
386 U.S. 300, 87 S.Ct. 1056, 18 L.Ed.2d 62 (1967)11
18 L.Ed.2d 62 (1967)
McGuatha v. California,
402 U.S. 183, 91 S.Ct. 1454, 28 L.Ed.2d 711 (1971)12
20 H.hd. 24 711 (1371)
Menendez v. State,
368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)18
Morgan v. State,
415 So.2d 6, 12 (Fla. 1982),
cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1055, 103 S.Ct. 473, 74 L.Ed.2d 621 (1982)52
5.CC. 475, 74 B.Bu.2u 021 (1502)
Murphy v. Florida,
421 U.S. 794, 95 S.Ct. 2031, 44 L.Ed.2d 589 (1975)29
11 111111111111111111111111111111111111
Nibert v. State, 508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987)52
508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987)52
Perry v. State,
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988)52
Phillips v. State.
Phillips v. State, 476 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1985)50
<u>Pisegna v. State</u> , 488 So.2d 624 (Fla. 1986)14

<u>Proffit v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)48
Randolph v. State.
463 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1984)57
Richardson v. State, 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971)10
Robinson v. State, 438 So.2d 8 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)29
Rose v. State, 472 So.2d 1155, 1158 (Fla. 1985)55
Ross v. State, 474 So.2d 1170 (1985)12
Routly v. State, 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)54
Rutherford v. State, 545 So.2d 853, 856 (Fla. 1989)49
Ryan v. State, 457 So.2d 1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)41
<u>Schafer v. State,</u> 537 So.2d 988 (Fla. 1989)55
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 494 So.2d 1134, 1138 (Fla. 1986)50
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981)

596 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)46
Smith v. State, 407 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 984, 102 S.Ct. 2260, 72 L.Ed.2d 864 (1982)56
Songer v. State, 463 So.2d 229 (Fla. 1985)22
<pre>Stano v. State, 460 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1111, 105, S.Ct. 2347, 85 L.Ed.2d 863 (1985)56</pre>
State v. Banks, 349 So.2d 736 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977)18
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 509 So.2d 1093 (Fla. 1987)14
State v. Kinchen, 490 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1985)16
<u>State v. Powers,</u> 555 So.2d 888 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 549 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1989)24
<u>Stone v. State,</u> 518 So.2d 342 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)12
<u>Suarez v. State,</u> 481 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1986)44
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 270 (Fla 1988)50
Teffeteller v State, 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)41

439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)53
Tompkins v. State, 502 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1986)
Turner v. State, 530 So.2d 45 (Fla. 1987), cert. denied, U.S., 109 S.Ct. 1175, 103 L.Ed.2d 237 (1989),52
<u>United States v. Gaffney</u> , 676 F.Supp. 1544 (M.D. Fla. 1987)30
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 568 F.2d 464 (1978)30
Wainwright v. Goode, 464 U.S. 78, 104 S.Ct. 378, 78 L.Ed.2d 187 (1983)
Waterhouse v. State, 522 So.2d 341 (Fla. 1988)
Wilkerson v. State, 461 So.2d 1376 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)12
Williams v. State, 511 So.2d 1017 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)35
<u>Zeigler v. State</u> , 402 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1981)57

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 3.2	220(a)(1)(i)1	L 6 ,	18
Section	921.141(5)(h)	• • •	. 46
Section	90.607(2)(b). Florida Statutes		. 22
